TD1166 rev1003 1 - 8
NS1 Installation Guide
 INTRODUCTION
Thank you for using NS1 for your access control application. NS1 is a powerful access control system
which can be used for single door access, as well as for connection to any type of on-line access control
system.
NS1 units can also be mounted in an RS485 network without the necessity of an external access control
system.

Different lock types can be set by entering the key sequence corresponding with the lock type.
See the following table for information.
Lock Type Key sequence Description
Normally open 23*0*
Normally closed 23*1*
The settings “normally open” and “normally closed” are used when a lock
is directly connected to the NS1.
Coded signal 23*2* Coded signal is used to trigger an external relay on the  Connection Unit
(article NS1CU). The external relay offers a higher level of security.
The default value is 23*0*. To set another value, take the steps indicated in Figure 4.
1. Enter Program mode by
presenting Installer Remote
Programmer.
2. Enter the choice for the Lock Type, where
“n” is 1 or 2.
3. Normal operation of the
NS1 is resumed.
Figure 4 Setting Lock Type
TD1166 rev1003 5 - 8
3. Set Open Time-out (11*).
Whenever access is granted, the relay of the NS1 will be activated during a certain number of
seconds, called the Open Time-Out.
This period of time can be adjusted from 1 to 255 seconds. The default value is 2 sec, meaning
that after presenting the tag to the NS1 reader, you have 2 seconds to open the door. If you want
to use the default value, skip this step and proceed with the next.
To use a setting other than the default one, perform the steps indicated in Figure 5.
1. Enter Program Mode by
presenting Installer Remote
Programmer.
2. Enter Open Time-out period. 3. Normal operation of the
NS1 is resumed.
Figure 5 Setting Open Time-out Period
4. Set Close Time-out (12*).
The NS1 has a special timer that is intended to check whether the gate or door has been closed
within a specific period of time.
This period of time is adjustable from 0 to 255 seconds. The default value is “0”, meaning that the
function is disabled. If you want to use the default value, skip this step and proceed with the next.
I/O 1 of the NS1 should be connected to ground or to ground via the door switch when
using this option.
To use a setting other than the default one, perform the steps indicated in Figure 6.
1. Enter Program mode by
presenting Installer Remote
Programmer.
2. Enter Close Time-out period. 3. Normal operation of the
NS1 is resumed.
Figure 6 Setting the Close Time-out Period
6 - 8 TD1166 rev1003
5. Set Egress (20*).
Setting egress allows the connection of a push button mounted inside a building to grant passage
when exiting. When set, this option will disable the external Night Lock control which uses the
same I/O 2 input. Egress is low active, i.e. access is granted when I/O 2 is connected to GND for a
short while.
The default option is 20*0*, meaning that this function is disabled. If you want to use the default
value, skip this step and proceed with the next.
To use a setting other than the default one, perform the steps indicated in Figure 7.
1. Enter Program mode by
presenting the Installer
Remote Programmer.
2. Enter Egress option. 3. Normal operation of the
NS1 is resumed.
Figure 7 Setting Egress Option
6. Set NS1 from Installer level to User level.
 To prevent tamper alarms, make sure the NS1 cover is in place. If for any reason you